503235457 03/25/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT3282075

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIRROR LITE COMPANY	12/27/2012
MIRROR LITE OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC.	12/27/2012
IDEAL MOLDED LITE COMPONENTS, INC.	12/27/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROSCO, INC.	
Street Address:	90-21 144TH PLACE	
City:	JAMAICA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11435	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14331447

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128065400

Email: rdorazio@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP

Address Line 1: 180 MAIDEN LANE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003033/0172
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IRAH H. DONNER REG. NO. 35,120
SIGNATURE:	/Irah H. Donner/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2015

Total Attachments: 11

source=Assignment_2#page1.tif source=Assignment_2#page2.tif source=Assignment_2#page3.tif source=Assignment_2#page4.tif

PATENT 503235457 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0692



PATENT REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0693

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 27th day of December, 2012, ("Effective Date"), by and between MIRROR LITE COMPANY, MIRROR LITE OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC., and IDEAL MOLDED LITE COMPONENTS, INC., (each an "Assignor", collectively the "Assignors"), and ROSCO, INC., a New York corporation, with its principal office at 90-21 144th Place, Jamaica, New York 11435-4397 ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, at least one of the Assignors is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under each of the United States patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, patent applications listed on <u>Schedule B</u>, respectively, and the foreign patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule C</u> (collectively the "**Patents**");

WHEREAS, Assignors, Assignee, Safety Cross Mirror, Inc. and William Schmidt have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2012 (the "Purchase Agreement"), the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, which provides, among other things, for the sale and assignment by Assignors to Assignee of the Patents owned by Assignors; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignors wish to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions, developments, designs and/or subject matter as set forth in the Patents, and any modifications and/or improvements relating thereto (hereinafter "inventions"), and any additional inventions, developments, designs and/or subject matter relating to said invention (hereinafter "related inventions"), and to all of the rights and obligations relating thereto, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom and any modifications and/or improvements relating thereto for its own use and enjoyment for the inventions and related inventions, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and all rights to claim priority therefrom, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all payments and claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, the inventions and the related inventions, with the rights to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

NY 74191274v3 NY 74308096v1 02/04/13 3:21 PM

> PATENT REEL: 030060 FRAME: 0481 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0694

- 2. Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any applicable country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property or industrial property protection, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the Patents.
- 3. Assignors shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering the inventions assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) in obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.
- 4. This Agreement is being executed solely to give effect to the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to or shall be construed to modify, expand or limit in any way the terms of the Purchase Agreement. To the extent any provision of this Agreement conflicts or is inconsistent with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 5. Assignors shall execute and deliver such further instruments of assignment, conveyance and transfer and take such additional action as Assignee may reasonably request necessary to effect, consummate, confirm or evidence the assignment to Assignee of the Patents. Assignors will execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to assist Assignee in preserving or perfecting its rights in the Patents as contemplated hereby or under the Purchase Agreement.
- 6. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.
- 7. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the state of Michigan applicable to contracts made and performed in such state, without regard to Michigan principles governing conflicts of law that would result in application of the laws of another state.

* * * *

NY 74191274v3 NY 74308096v1 02/04/13 3:21 PM

> PATENT REEL: 03000 TEXAME: 0482 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0695

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

MIRROR LITE COMPANY,	ASSIGNEE:
	ROSCO, INC.
By: 2225 2 2 25 Name: Upiz 4 13 24 P. Szilva 1/1 r Dide:	By: Name: Title:

MIRROR LITE OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC.,

By: 2222 / 2224 Name: 72 1221 A 22 77 S2 H 20 10 -- Title:

IDEAL MOLDED LITE COMPONENTS,

By: 41462 (1994) Name: 7,27127/2019 (1994)

Signature Page Pateit Assignment

NY 7419127953 NY 7430809651 F2:70/12 11:11 3M A00

PATENT REEL: 030066 FEXAME: 0483 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0696 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNORS:	ASSIGNEE:
MIRROR LITE COMPANY	ROSCO, INC.
By: Name: William Schmidt Title: President	By: Name: Daniel Englander Title: Vice President - Finance
MIRROR LITE OF NORTH CAROLINA. INC.	
By: Name: William Schmidt Title: President	
IDEAL MOLDED LITE COMPONENTS, INC.	
13 e o	

Name: William Schmidt

Title: President

Signature Page Pajeni Assignment

PATENT REEL: 0300 66 FRAME: 0484 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0697

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

Patent Title	Owner	Patent Number/ Date Issued
ELLIPSOID VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	7,267,448 09-11-2007
HIGH DEFINITION VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	7,547,108 06-16-2009
VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	D553,061 10-16-2007
HIGH DEFINITION VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	7,918,569 04-05-2011
VIDEO MONITORING SYSTEM FOR SCHOOL BUSES	MIRROR LITE	8,120,653 02-21-2012
TEARDROP SHAPED VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	7,699,479 04-20-2010
TEARDROP SHAPED MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	D528,484 09-19-2006
VEHICULAR EXTERIOR MIRROR HOUSING	MIRROR LITE	D468,244 01-07-2003
ELLIPSOID VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	7,134,759 11-14-2006
COMBINATION MIRROR MOUNT AND HEADLIGHT VISOR FOR CROSS VIEW OF SPOT MIRROR	IDEAL MOLDED LITE COMPONENTS, INC.	7,080,911 07-25-2006
HIGH DEFINITION VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	7,241,020 07-10-2007
VEHICULAR MIRROR WITH TRIANGULAR LENS	MIRROR LITE	D440,921 04-24-2001
DUAL FUNCTION MIRROR MOUNT	MIRROR LITE	7,017,880 03-28-2006
BELL MOUNT FOR MOUNTING EXTERIOR MIRROR TO A VEHICLE	MIRROR LITE	7,011,282 03-14-2006

Patent Title	Owner	Patent Number/ Date Issued
EXTERIOR VEHICULAR MIRROR HOUSING AND ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	D479,169 09-02-2003
MULTI-CURVE MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	D542,720 05-15-2007
OVAL ELLIPTICAL MIRROR	MIRROR LITE OF NORTH CAROLINA	5,589,984 12-31-1996
MIRROR HOUSING	MIRROR LITE	D393,822 04-28-1998
EXTENDED FIELD OF VIEW MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	6,293,679 9-25-2001
VIDEO RECORDING SYSTEM FOR PASSENGER VEHICLE	MIRROR LITE	5,570,127 10-29-1996
VEHICLE DOOR MOUNTED DUAL MIRROR ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	4,830,326 5-16-1989
VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	5,005,963 04-09-1991
TRUNCATED MIRROR SURFACE	MIRROR LITE OF NORTH CAROLINA	4,938,578 7-3-1990
REVERSIBLE VEHICULAR MIRROR ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	4,991,814 2-12-1991
VEHICLE MOUNTING ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	5,316,257 5-31-1994
VEHICLE MOUNTING ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	5,106,049 4-21-1992
MOUNTING BRACKET	MIRROR LITE	D345,906 4-12-1994
MIRROR MOUNTING BRACKET	MIRROR LITE	D366,235 01-19-1996
MIRROR SUPPORT SHAFT	MIRROR LITE	D370,882 06-18-1996
VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	D320,591 10-8-1991

PATENT REEL: 030000 FFX ME: 0486 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0699

Patent Title	Owner	Patent Number/ Date Issued
MIRROR MOUNTING MECHANISM	MIRROR LITE	5,116,013 05-26-1992
COMBINATION MIRROR AND SUN VISOR	MIRROR LITE	5,150,258 09-22-1992
VEHICULAR MIRROR CLAMPING BRACKET	MIRROR LITE	5,301,916 04-12-1994
TRUNCATED CONVEX VEHICULAR MIRROR SURFACE	MIRROR LITE	5,307,211 04-26-1994
MIRROR HOUSING	MIRROR LITE	D395,861 07-07-1998
VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE OF NORTH CAROLINA	D320,591 10-08-1991
MOUNTING BRACKET	MIRROR LITE	D338,826 08-31-1993
ELLIPTICAL MIRROR FOR VEHICULAR USE	MIRROR LITE	6,231,662 05-15-2001
APPARATUS FOR USE IN MOUNTING A TUBULAR STRUCTURE ON A VEHICLE FENDER	MIRROR LITE	6,202,975 03-20-2001
COMBINATION MIRROR AND METHOD FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF	MIRROR LITE	6,030,084 02-29-2000
VEHICULAR MIRROR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	5,823,501 10-20-1998
VEHICLE MOUNTING BRACKET FOR A MIRROR ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	5,433,417 07-18-1995
DUAL MOUNTING ASSEMBLY FOR MIRRORS	MIRROR LITE	4,890,909 01-02-1990
FENDER MOUNT FOR A MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	4,500,063 02-19-1985

NY 74191274v3 NY 74308096v1 02/04/13 3:21 PM

PATENT REEL: 030000 FRAME: 0487 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0700

Patent Title	Owner	Patent Number/ Date Issued
MAGNETIC COUPLER	MIRROR LITE	5,954,520 09-21-1999
VIDEO RECORDING SYSTEM FOR VEHICLE	MIRROR LITE	5,793,420 08-11-1998
OVAL ELLIPTICAL MIRROR WITH ORIENTATION LINE	MIRROR LITE	7,014,327 03-21-2006
TELEDAGA MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	7,012,761 03-14-2006
PLASTIC MIRROR ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	7,255,452 08-14-2007
RELEASABLE MOUNTING FOR A VEHICLE MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	7,014,327 03-21-2006

PATENT REEL: 030**6% FEX**ME: 0488 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0701

SCHEDULE B

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Owner	Application Number Filing Date	Publication Number Publication Date
GEOMETRICALLY SHAPED	MIRROR LITE	11/617,902	2008-0158700
ELLIPSOID VEHICULAR MIRROR		12-29-2006	07-03-2008
TEARDROP SHAPED VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	12/328,929 12-05-2008	2009-0086349 04-02-2009
HIGH DEFINITION VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	12/629,566 12-02-2009	2010-0079882 04-01-2010
HIGH DEFINITION VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	12/484,581 06-15-2009	2009-0251812 10-08-2009
METHOD FOR ALLIGNING CROSS-VIEW MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	13/315,656	
REMOTE CONTROL CROSS-	MIRROR LITE	10/621,131	2005-0013023
VIEW MIRROR		07-16-2003	01-20-2005
REMOTE CONTROL CROSS-	MIRROR LITE	11/506,123	2006-0274441
VIEW MIRROR		08-17-2006	12-07-2006
SWING ARM VEHICLE MIRROR SYSTEM	MIRROR LITE	13/315,675	
GEOMETRICALLY SHAPED ELLIPSOID VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	13/315,634 12-09-2011	2012-0200942 08-09-2012
TEARDROP SHAPED	MIRROR LITE	13/316,998	2012-0081807
VEHICULAR MIRROR		12-12-2011	04-05-2012
VIDEO MONITORING SYSTEM FOR SCHOOL BUSES	MIRROR LITE	13/399,072 02-17-2012	2012-0268599 10-25-2012
MIRROR A-PILLAR MOUNTING	MIRROR LITE	10/904,721	2006-0109572
BRACKET ASSEMBLY		11-24-2004	05-25-2006
EXPLOSION RESISTANT	MIRROR LITE	10/908,046	2005-0252915
WASTE CONTAINER		04-26-2005	11-17-2005
DUAL SURFACE MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	11/617,823	2007-0253082
ASSEMBLY		12-29-2006	11-01-2007
VEHICLE SIDE READ VIEW	MIRROR LITE	10/908,325	2006-0250710
MIRROR		05-06-2005	11-09-2006

NY 74191274v3 NY 74308096v1 02/04/13 3:21 PM

> PATENT REEL: 0300**66 FRM**ME: 0489 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0702

Title	Owner	Application Number Filing Date	Publication Number Publication Date
MIRROR MOUNT ASSEMBLY WITH DUAL REFLECTIVE SURFACES	MIRROR LITE	09/961,749 09-22-2001	2005/0161573 07-28-2005
CLAMPING AND SUPPORT APPARATUS FOR A VEHICLE SIDE MIRROR ASSEMBLY AND MIRROR ASSEMBLY INCLUDING SAME	MIRROR LITE	09/945,117 08-31-2001	2002/0114091 08-22-2002

SCHEDULE C

FOREIGN PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

Patent Title	Owner	Patent Number/ Date Issued
MIRROR HOUSING	MIRROR LITE	CA 81882
HIGH DEFINITION VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	EP1882200
HIGH DEFINITON VEHICULAR MIRROR	MIRROR LITE	W02007040625
VEHICLE MOUNTING ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	CA75579
MIRROR HOUSING	MIRROR LITE	CA85194
MOUNTING BRACKET	MIRROR LITE	CA75578
VEHICLE DOOR MOUNTED DUAL MIRROR ASSEMBLY	MIRROR LITE	CA131229
VIBRATION DAMPED MIRROR APPARATUS FOR VEHICLES	MIRROR LITE	131228

NY 74191274v3 NY 74308096v1 02/04/13 3:21 PM

RECORDED: 03/22/2013 RECORDED: 03/25/2015 PATENT REEL: 030066 FRAME: 0491 REEL: 035254 FRAME: 0704